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children's home as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, chapter 1669, 
but shall not include foster homes or any governmental agency or institution; and 
be it further 

Resolved: That the report shall, at a minimum, contain the following: 

1. A listing of funding sources available from any agency, and whether these 
funds are from the State or Federal Government, including: A description of the 
terms under which the funds are made available to the State and subsequently to 
the residential program; an estimate of the amount of the funds estimated to be 
available for the programs in the State for the current and next state fiscal years; 
a description of the cycle by which the funds are made avail::lble, including an 
indication by month of the deadlines for applying for funds, the award of funds and 
the fiscal years for obligation and expenditure; 

2. A study of requirements by any state agency for reports from any 
residential program for youth; including, but not limited to, reports on fund 
requirements and use and an operation of programs; the study shall also state the 
required content and frequency of reports, the period for which the report is 
prepared and the purpose of the report; 

3. A description of a feasible, single state funding and reporting system for 
residential programs for youth which has the following features: 

A. Establishing one office or agency within one of the 3 departments involved; 

B. Using. a single procedure and fiscal year for all funding administered by the 
State, whether from state or federal sources, including applications for, awards 
of, accounting for and reporting on all funds; 

C. Using a unified reporting system, under which all reports required by state 
agencies are consolidated, resulting in one periodic report made to the single 
office or agency; and 

D. Including drafts of any legislation, executive orders and rules necessary to 
implement it; and 

4. An evaluation of the proposed single state funding and reporting system 
including the minority views of any of the participating departments. 

Effective September 14, 1979 

CHAPTER 17 

H. P. 1416 - L. D. 1620 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of 
Lincoln County for the Year 1979. 
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Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not 
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; 
and 

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met 
as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for 1979 hereinafter mentioned be 
immedia tely assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Lincoln County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following 
sum is hereby granted as a tax on Lincoln County to be apportioned, assessed, 
collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of 
the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar 
year 1979: 

1979 TAX 

$727,767 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the 
following sums, based on the county budget filed in the Office of the Secretary of 
State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the 
calendar year 1979, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal 
services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each 
account in the county budget: 

Appropria tion 
Account Number 

1005 - Superior Court 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1015 - Civil Emergency Preparedness 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

Appropriations 

$ 9,400 
50,833 

200 

15,413 
3,715 

550 
1,950 
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Appropriation 
. Account Number 

1025 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1030 - County Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1035 - County Treasurer 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1040 - Court House 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1070 - Registry of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

RESOLVES, 1979 

Appropriations 

$ 7,717 
5,000 

650 
850 

19,823 
9,306 

475 
650 

10,917 
1,680 

30 

16,337 
28,914 
9,450 

600 

26,500 
1,800 

40,626 
19,650 
1,200 
3,000 

30,965 
2,125 
1,575 

650 

179,017 
45,550 
11,756 
18,7-95 
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Appropriation 
Account Number 

1080 - Advertising and Promotion 
Contractual Services 

1090 - Auditing 
Contractual Services 

1095 - Debt Service 
Contractual Services: 

Principal 
Interest 

2000 - Interest 
Contractual Services 

2005 - Extension Service 
Contractual Services 

2010 - Regional Planning Commission 
Contractual Services 

2025 - Employees Benefits 
Contractual Services: 

Workers' Compensation 
Social Security 
Group Life Insurance 
Group Medical Insurance 
Maine Sta te Retirement 
Unemployment Insurance 

2035 - Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2040 - Copying 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Food Stamps 
Coastal Enterprises, Inc. 
Downeast Housing 
Regular 
Time and Tide R. C. and D. 
Officials Association 
Maine Publicity Bureau 
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Appropriations 

$ 1,300 

1,000 

15,000 
14,210 

5,000 

13,500 

923 

8,000 
22,041 

4,707 
14,466 
41,846 
6,480 

5,000 

798 
127 

8,000 
1,500 
1,000 
1,000 

300 
200 

4,000 
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2046 - Juvenile Youth Aide Bureau 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

2050 - Insurance - Volunteer Firemen 
Contractual Services 

2075 - Capital Reserve 
Building 

2080 - Contingent 
Contractual Services 

2090 - County Records 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

RESOLVES, 1979 

$ 9,818 
4,094 

35 

5,000 

10,000 

25,000 

11,830 
550 

$814,394 

and be it further 

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the 
following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the Office of the 
Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the 
calendar year 1979, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in 
the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual 
services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county 
budget: 

Appropriation 
Account Number 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 

2040 - Copying 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Seven Trees Corporation 
Dyers Valley Day Care Center 
Senior Citizen's Service 

2075 - Capital Reserve Funds 
General Public Land and Buildings 

Appropriations 

$ 6,461 

2,723 
2,000 

7,000 
5,000 
2,400 

25,000 
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Appropriation 
Account Number 

Bridges and Roads 

2091 - Solid Waste Management 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Capital Expenditures 

2092 - County Planner 
Personal Services 

TOT AL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 
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Appropriations 

$ 30,000 

14,593 
23,209 
1.200 

10,296 

$129,882 

and be it further 

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve 
represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized 
for the calendar year 1979. The following is a summary of receipts and 
a ppropria tions: 

Total Appropriations 
A vailable Credits: 

Estima ted Revenue 
Federal Revenue Sharing 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$ 86,627 
129,882 

$944,276 

216,509 

$727,767 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective June 14, 1979 

CHAPTER 18 

H. P. 1422 - L. D. 1627 

RESOLVE, to Study the Need for an Environmental Health Program. 

Commissioner to conduct study on environmental health. Resolved: That the 
Commissioner of Human Services shall conduct a study of environmental health 
in Maine and shall prepare a report which shall include, at a minimum the 
following: 


