MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

children's home as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, chapter 1669, but shall not include foster homes or any governmental agency or institution; and he it further

Resolved: That the report shall, at a minimum, contain the following:

- 1. A listing of funding sources available from any agency, and whether these funds are from the State or Federal Government, including: A description of the terms under which the funds are made available to the State and subsequently to the residential program; an estimate of the amount of the funds estimated to be available for the programs in the State for the current and next state fiscal years; a description of the cycle by which the funds are made available, including an indication by month of the deadlines for applying for funds, the award of funds and the fiscal years for obligation and expenditure;
- 2. A study of requirements by any state agency for reports from any residential program for youth; including, but not limited to, reports on fund requirements and use and an operation of programs; the study shall also state the required content and frequency of reports, the period for which the report is prepared and the purpose of the report;
- 3. A description of a feasible, single state funding and reporting system for residential programs for youth which has the following features:
 - A. Establishing one office or agency within one of the 3 departments involved;
 - B. Using a single procedure and fiscal year for all funding administered by the State, whether from state or federal sources, including applications for, awards of, accounting for and reporting on all funds;
 - C. Using a unified reporting system, under which all reports required by state agencies are consolidated, resulting in one periodic report made to the single office or agency; and
 - D. Including drafts of any legislation, executive orders and rules necessary to implement it; and
- 4. An evaluation of the proposed single state funding and reporting system including the minority views of any of the participating departments.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 17

H. P. 1416 — L. D. 1620

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln County for the Year 1979.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for 1979 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Lincoln County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on Lincoln County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1979:

1979 TAX

\$727,767

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the Office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1979, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1005 - Superior Court	
Personal Services	\$ 9,400
Contractual Services	50,833
Commodities	200
1015 - Civil Emergency Preparedness	
Personal Services	15,413
Contractual Services	3,715
Commodities	550
Capital Expenditures	1,950

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1025 - District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	\$ 7,717 5,000 650 850
1030 - County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	19,823 9,306 475 650
1035 - County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	10,917 1,680 30
1040 - Court House Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	16,337 28,914 9,450 600
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Contractual Services Commodities	26,500 1,800
1065 - Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	40,626 19,650 1,200 3,000
1070 - Registry of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	30,965 2,125 1,575 650
1075 - Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	179,017 45,550 11,756 18,795

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1080 - Advertising and Promotion Contractual Services	\$ 1,300
1090 - Auditing Contractual Services	1,000
1095 - Debt Service Contractual Services:	15,000
Principal Interest	15,000 14,210
2000 - Interest Contractual Services	5,000
2005 - Extension Service Contractual Services	13,500
2010 - Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services	923
2025 - Employees Benefits Contractual Services:	
Workers' Compensation	8,000
Social Security	22,041
Group Life Insurance	4,707
Group Medical Insurance	14,466
Maine State Retirement	41,846
Unemployment Insurance	6,480
2035 - Soil Conservation Contractual Services	5,000
2040 - Copying	
Contractual Services Commodities	798 127
2045 - Program Grants	
Contractual Services:	
Food Stamps	8,000
Coastal Enterprises, Inc.	1,500
Downeast Housing	1,000
Regular	1,000
Time and Tide R. C. and D. Officials Association	$\frac{300}{200}$
Maine Publicity Bureau	4,000
	2,500

CHAI . II	RESOLVES, 1979
2046 - Juvenile Youth Aide Bureau Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	\$ 9,818 4,094 35
2050 - Insurance - Volunteer Firemen Contractual Services	5,000
2075 - Capital Reserve Building	10,000
2080 - Contingent Contractual Services	25,000
2090 - County Records Personal Services Contractual Services	11,830 550
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$814,394

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the Office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1979, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county budget:

Appropriation Account Number	Appropri	ations
1075 - Sheriff		
Personal Services	\$	6,461
2040 - Copying		
Commodities		2,723
Capital Expenditures		2,000
2045 - Program Grants		
Contractual Services:		
Seven Trees Corporation		7,000
Dyers Valley Day Care Center		5,000
Senior Citizen's Service		2,400
2075 - Capital Reserve Funds		
General Public Land and Buildings		25,000

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
Bridges and Roads	\$ 30,000
2091 - Solid Waste Management	
Personal Services	14,593
Contractual Services	23,209
Capital Expenditures	1,200
2092 - County Planner	
Personal Services	10,296
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING	\$129,882

; and be it further

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1979. The following is a summary of receipts and appropriations:

Total Appropriations	\$944,276
Available Credits:	
Estimated Revenue	\$ 86,627
Federal Revenue Sharing	129,882
Total Available Credits	216,509
Amount to be reigned by toyation	\$727.767
Amount to be raised by taxation	\$121,101

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 14, 1979

CHAPTER 18

H. P. 1422 — L. D. 1627

RESOLVE, to Study the Need for an Environmental Health Program.

Commissioner to conduct study on environmental health. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Human Services shall conduct a study of environmental health in Maine and shall prepare a report which shall include, at a minimum the following: